presented on the unaudited pro forma financial statements have been identified and presented to provide relevant information necessary for an accurate
understanding of the combined company upon consummation of the Business Combination.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different if the Business
Combination actually been completed sooner. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma financial information as being indicative of the historical
results that would have been achieved if the Business Combination had been completed as of the beginning of fiscal 2017.

25

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Pro Forma Thirteen Week Period Ended May 27, 2017

  Unaudited Historical (i)   Pro Forma

  (Predecessor)   Unaudited

  Thirteen Weeks Ended  Pro Forma
Adjustments

 Thirteen Weeks Ended

(in thousands)  May 27, 2017   May 27, 2017

Net sales  $ 96,503  $ —  $ 96,503

Cost of goods sold  52,933  —  52,933

Gross profit  43,570  —  43,570

Operating expenses:
Distribution  4,084  —  4,084

Selling  4,350  —  4,350

Marketing  9,733  —  9,733

General and administrative  12,276  64 ii 12,340

Depreciation and amortization  2,482  (561) iii 1,921

Other expense  17  —  17

Total operating expenses  32,942  (497)  32,445

Income from operations  10,628  497  11,125

Other income (expense):
Change in warrant liabilities  1,119  (1,119) iv —

Interest expense  (6,430)  3,453 v (2,977)

Gain on foreign currency transactions  724  —  724

Other income  83  —  83

Total other expense  (4,504)  2,334  (2,170)

Income before income taxes  6,124  2,831  8,955

Income tax expense  1,777  1,769 vi 3,546

Net income  $ 4,347  $ 1,062  $ 5,409

Other financial data:
Adjusted EBITDA (vii)  $ 14,773   $ 14,773

i. The amounts presented represent the Predecessor’s historical GAAP results of operations.
ii. The adjustment represents the incremental stock-based compensation expense under the new Simply Good Foods omnibus incentive plan.
iii. The adjustment reflects the difference in the intangible asset amortization expense associated with the allocation of purchase price to intangible assets due
to the Business Combination. The amortization expense decreased as additional indefinite lived intangible assets were identified for the successor entity than

[…]

presented on the unaudited pro forma financial statements have been identified and presented to provide relevant information necessary for an accurate
understanding of the combined company upon consummation of the Business Combination.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different if the Business
Combination actually been completed sooner. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma financial information as being indicative of the historical
results that would have been achieved if the Business Combination had been completed as of the beginning of fiscal 2017.

31

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Pro Forma Thirty-Nine Week Period Ended May 27, 2017

  Unaudited Historical (i)   Pro Forma

  (Predecessor)   Unaudited

  Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended  Pro Forma
Adjustments

 Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

(in thousands)  May 27, 2017   May 27, 2017

Net sales  $ 298,614  $ —  $ 298,614

Cost of goods sold  159,759  —  159,759

Gross profit  138,855  —  138,855

Operating expenses:
Distribution  13,413  —  13,413

Selling  12,621  —  12,621

Marketing  28,969  —  28,969

General and administrative  33,975  745 ii 34,720

Depreciation and amortization  7,409  (1,682) iii 5,727

Other expense  75  —  75

Total operating expenses  96,462  (937)  95,525

Income from operations  42,393  937  43,330

Other income (expense):
Change in warrant liabilities  722  (722) iv —

Interest expense  (20,059)  11,127 v (8,932)

Gain on foreign currency transactions  6  —  6

Other income  282  —  282

Total other expense  (19,049)  10,405  (8,644)

Income before income taxes  23,344  11,342  34,686

Income tax expense  8,747  4,989 vi 13,736

Net income  $ 14,597  $ 6,353  $ 20,950

Other financial data:
Adjusted EBITDA (vii)  $ 55,133   $ 55,133

i. The amounts presented represent the Predecessor’s historical GAAP results of operations.
ii. The adjustment represents the incremental stock-based compensation expense under the new Simply Good Foods omnibus incentive plan.
iii. The adjustment reflects the difference in the intangible asset amortization expense associated with the allocation of purchase price to intangible assets due
to the Business Combination. The amortization expense decreased as additional indefinite lived intangible assets were identified for the successor entity than